

TR Case No.07 of 2024
CNR WBUD01-003457-2024
JO Code No.WB01460

Order No.08
10.12.2024

Today is fixed for appearance, production and reports.

Accused Mahatabuddin, Haiyat Ali, Jane Alam on court bail are present by filing haziras. Accused Sk. Jakaria on bail in this case is produced from J.C being shown arrest in connection with another TR case No.02/2024.

Accused Abdur Rasid, Md. Faijul Rahaman and Abdus Salam @ Saha Alam are produced from J/C and remanded to J/C.

Ld. Spl PP is present.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons Abdur Rasid. Copy is served.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and CD.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record and materials in CD it appears that initially CS was submitted on 21.07.2022 u/s.419/420/468/471/120B IPC with adding Sec.413/467 IPC r/w Sec. 66D of I.T Act and recently supplementary CS has been submitted on 07.09.2024 u/s. u/s. 409/419/420/468/471/413/467/218/120B IPC r/w Sec. 66D of I.T Act while in both the CS and supplementary CS admittedly name of the accused Abdur Rasid has not been transpired implicating the materials to be attracted u/s.409 IPC. On minutely perusal of the materials in the case record together with the material and CD and specifically statements of accounts of accused Abdur Rashid in respect of his accounts and after comparing with other materials in connection therewith as found in the CD this court finds that it may not be disregarded that there is no material in view of Sec.409 IPC in the instant case as the accused persons have been brought on record after submission of supplementary CS.

In the circumstances, in view of the aforesaid, bail prayer of the accused person is considered and rejected at this stage.

To date **21.12.2024** for appearance, production and call for CD.

D/c by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur